Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability) (Stock Code: 420)

CLARIFICATION ANNOUNCEMENT CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

Reference is made to the annual results announcement for the year ended 31 December 2023 (the "Annual Results Announcement") issued by Fountain Set (Holdings) Limited (the "Company") on 22 March 2024. Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Annual Results Announcement.

In relation to the book closure dates for entitlement of shareholders of the Company to attend and vote at the annual general meeting of the Company to be held on Friday, 21 June 2024, the board of directors of the Company (the "Board") wishes to clarify that the existing paragraph "CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS — In relation to the AGM" on page 30 of the Annual Results Announcement, shall be amended as follows:

"The Register of Members will be closed from Tuesday, 18 June 2024 to Friday, 21 June 2024, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the AGM, the non-registered Shareholders must lodge all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates with the Company's share registrar, Boardroom Share Registrars (HK) Limited at Room 2103B, 21/F., 148 Electric Road, North Point, Hong Kong for registration, not later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 17 June 2024."

The Board confirms that the above clarification does not affect the other information contained in the Annual Results Announcement and save as disclosed above, all other information in the Annual Results Announcement remains unchanged.

By Order of the Board of
Fountain Set (Holdings) Limited
LIU Xianfu
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 27 March 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises 5 executive Directors, namely Mr. LIU Xianfu (Chairman and Chief Executive Officer), Dr. LI Gang, Mr. YAU Hang Tat Andrew, Ms. ZHAO Jianli, and Mr. ZHANG Zheng; 2 non-executive Directors, namely Dr. YEN Gordon (Non-executive Vice Chairman) and Mr. TAO Yongming; and 4 independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. NG Kwok Tung, Mr. YING Wei, Mr. William LAM and Mr. WONG Kwong Chi.